

FILED  
SEP 13 2007

CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2007 SEP -4 P 2:28

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

No. 80472-9

CLERK

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CHARLES SALES and PATRICIA SALES, a married couple,

Respondents,

v.

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY, a Washington Corporation,

Petitioner.

---

MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE  
ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON BUSINESS  
SUPPORTING PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Kristopher I. Tefft, WSBA #29366  
ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON  
BUSINESS  
1414 Cherry Street SE  
Olympia, WA 98507  
(360) 943-1600  
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

III. ISSUES OF CONCERN TO AMICUS CURIAE .....2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

V. REASONS TO ACCEPT REVIEW .....3

A. THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION RAISES A  
FEDERAL SUPREMACY CLAUSE ISSUE OF  
SUBSTANTIAL PUBLIC IMPORTANCE. ....3

1. The Court of Appeals decision violates the  
Supremacy Clause.....4

2. A statutory right can form the basis of an  
unconstitutional conditions claim. .....7

B. THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION CONFLICTS  
WITH PRIOR CASE LAW ON THE ABUSE OF  
DISCRETION STANDARD. ....8

VI. CONCLUSION.....10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barron v. Burnside</i> , 121 U.S. 186, 7 S. Ct. 931, 30 L. Ed. 915 (1887).....	7
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493, 87 S. Ct. 616, 17 L. Ed. 2d 562 (1967) .....	6
<i>Goldey v. Morning News</i> , 156 U.S. 518, 15 S. Ct. 559, 39 L. Ed. 517 (1895).....	4
<i>Harrison v. St. Louis &amp; San Francisco R.R.</i> , 232 U.S. 318, 34 S. Ct. 333, 58 L. Ed. 621 (1914).....	5
<i>Home Ins. Co. of New York v. Morse</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 445, 22 L. Ed. 365 (1874).....	4
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356, 110 S. Ct. 2430, 110 L. Ed. 2d 332 (1990).....	5
<i>Int'l Ins. Co. v. Duryee</i> , 96 F.3d 837 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Kansas Pub. Employees Ret. Sys. v. Reimer &amp; Koger Assocs.</i> , 4 F.3d 614 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	5
<i>Kline v. Burke Construction Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 226, 43 S. Ct. 79 (1922).....	5, 6
<i>Meyers v. Boeing</i> , 115 Wn.2d 123, 794 P.2d 1272 (1990).....	8
<i>Sales v. Weyerhaeuser</i> , 138 Wn. App. 222, 156 P.3d 303 (2007).....	1, 3, 9
<i>Terral v. Burke Construction Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 529, 42 S. Ct. 186 (1922).....	5, 6

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	4
---------------------------------	---

**Court Rules**

RAP 13.4(b)(1) ..... 1

RAP 13.4(b)(2) ..... 1

RAP 13.4(b)(3) ..... 1

RAP 13.4(b)(4) ..... 1
